May 1, 2003 - July 31, 2003.....  3.78  2.67
August 1, 2003 - October 31, 2003 .....  4.50  3.35

Fiscal 2002

November 1, 2001 - January 31, 2002 .....  2.90  2.62
February 1, 2002 - April 30, 2002.....  2.92  2.601
May 1, 2002 - July 31, 2002.....  2.85  2.031
August 1, 2002 - October 31, 2002 .....  2.22  1.569

 On January 9, 2004, the closing sales price of the Company’s Common Stock was $6.84.

 As of January 9, 2004, there were 613 holders of the Company’s Common Stock according to the
records of the Company’s transfer agent, Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company, New York, New
York.

 The Company has not paid any dividends to date and does not presently intend to pay cash
dividends on its Common Stock in the foreseeable future.

 There were no sales of equity securities by the Company that were not registered under the
Securities Act during fiscal 2003.

 The Company did not repurchase any of its shares during the fourth quarter of the fiscal year
covered by this report.

 -  11  -

ITEM 6. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following table presents the key measures of consolidated financial condition as of October 31, 2003
and 2002:

  2003  2002

  Amount
% Total
Assets  Amount

% Total
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents .....   $2,683,896 31.2%  $3,939,299 38.8%
Current assets .....   8,146,211 94.6%  9,573,351 94.4%
Current liabilities .....   509,992 5.9%  442,659 4.4%
Working capital.....   7,636,219 88.7%  9,130,692 90.0%
Property and equipment - net ..   328,124 3.8%  434,823 4.3%
Total assets.....   8,608,090 100.0%  10,146,150 100.0%
Stockholders’ equity .....   8,058,098 93.6%  9,595,691 94.6%

Liquidity and Capital Resources:

 Management believes that its existing current assets and the amount of cash it anticipates it will
generate from current operations will be sufficient to fund the anticipated liquidity and capital resource
needs of the Company for the fiscal year ended October 31, 2004.  The Company does not, however,
currently have any commercial banking arrangements providing for loans, credit facilities or similar
matters should the Company need to obtain additional capital.  Management believes that its existing
assets and the cash it expects to generate from operations will be sufficient during the current fiscal year